

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

---

DOCKET NO. 2022-0182

---

IRON HORSE PROPERTIES, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

Defendant-Appellant

and

JAMES A. BEAL et al.

Intervenor-Appellants

---

INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

Appeal pursuant to Rule 10 from a decision of the  
Housing Appeals Board dated January 26, 2022,  
reversing a decision of the Portsmouth Zoning  
Board of Adjustment

---

Duncan J. MacCallum, Esquire  
NHBA #1576  
536 State Street  
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801  
(603) 431-1230  
madbarrister@aol.com  
Attorney for Intervenor-Appellants

Dated: December 2, 2022

Mr. MacCallum will argue.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Developers’ Plan Fails to Meet the Requirements for the Issuance of a Wetlands Conditional Use Permit .....	4
II. The Housing Appeals Board Improperly Substituted Its Judgment for That of the Portsmouth Board of Adjustment .....	8
A. Whether right or wrong, the ZBA’s prior, January 22, 2020 decision and its methodology for measuring building height is binding on the developers, for they did not appeal that decision. ....	8
B. Contrary to their contentions, the Court’s holding in <i>CBDA Dev., LLC v. Town of Thornton</i> does not support the developers’ position. ....	10
C. There was no mistake, and it was not required that the developers file a second variance application in order for the ZBA to find that there was “no material difference” between the second plan and the first. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Blagbrough Family Realty Trust v. Town of Wilton</u> , 153 N.H. 234 (2006) . . . . .	7, 10
<u>CBDA Dev., LLC v. Town of Thornton</u> , 168 N.H. 715 (2016) . . . . .	9, 10, 13
<u>Cherry v. Town of Hampton Falls</u> , 150 N.H. 720 (2004) . . .	8, 10
<u>Fisher v. City of Dover</u> , 120 N.H. 187 (1980) . . . . .	9, 10, 12
<u>Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc. v. Town of Chichester</u> , 155 N.H. 102 (2007) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 7
<u>Ouellette v. Town of Kingston</u> , 157 N.H. 604 (2008) . . . . .	11, 13
<u>Robinson v. Town of Hudson</u> , 154 N.H. 563 (2006) . . . . .	7, 10

Statutes and Ordinances

Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.1017.50 . . . . .	4
Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.1017.50(2) . . . . .	5
Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.1017.50(5) . . . . .	4
Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.5A43.30 . . . . .	11
